Capital Costs $M (202.8) (37.6) (145.0) (32.1) (7.2) (4.3) (100) (529)

Pre-tax Cashflow $M (203.5) (8.4) (72.7) 75.4 136.2 141.7 2,076 2,145

Pre-tax NPV (8%) $M (203.5) (7.8) (62.3) 59.8 100.1 96.4 793 776

Post-tax Cashflow $M (203.5) (8.4) (72.9) 75.2 121.4 115.0 1,518 1,545

Post-tax NPV (8%) $M (203.5) (7.8) (62.5) 59.7 89.2 78.3 589 542

SONORA LITHIUM PROJECT
PFS TECHNICAL REPORT

101304-FS-0005-Tech Report rev0.docx 165

A sensitivity analysis on the base case NPV at different discount rates is shown in Table 22.3.

Table 22.3: Sensitivity Analysis – Discount Rate Impact

Discount Rate Base Case Pre-tax NPV  Base Case Post-Tax NPV

0% 2,145 1,545

2% 1,647 1,182

4% 1,275 910

6% 993 702

8% 776 542

10% 607 417

A sensitivity analysis has been conducted to determine the effect on post-tax NPV8% of $542
million and IRR of 25% from the base Li2CO3 price, operating cost and capital costs.
Variations from +30% to -30% for each have been used in modelling. The analysis show the
Project is most sensitive to the lithium price than it is to CAPEX or OPEX. As shown in
Table 22.4 and Figure 22.1 an increase of 30% in the average lithium carbonate price, from
$6,000 to $7,800, increases the Post-Tax NPV from $542M to $944M.

Table 22.4: Sensitivity Analysis – Post-Tax NPV8% ($ million)

Difference Lithium Price Operating Costs Capital Costs

-30% 138 724 646

-20% 273 664 611

-10% 408 603 577

Base 542 542 542

10% 676 481 507

20% 810 419 472

30% 944 358 436

SONORA LITHIUM PROJECT
PFS TECHNICAL REPORT

101304-FS-0005-Tech Report rev0.docx 166

Figure 22.1: Sensitivity Analysis on Post-Tax NPV

A decrease of 30% in the average lithium carbonate price, from $6,000 to $4,200, decreases
the Post-Tax NPV from $542M to $138 M

As shown in Table 22.5, an increase of 30% in the lithium carbonate price to $7,800,
increases the Post-Tax IRR to 36%, while a decrease of 30% in the lithium carbonate price to
$4,200 decreases the Post-Tax IRR to 13%.

Table 22.5: Sensitivity Analysis – Post-Tax IRR (%)

Difference Lithium Price Operating Costs Capital Costs

-30% 13% 30% 35%

-20% 17% 28% 31%

-10% 21% 27% 27%

Base 25% 25% 25%

10% 28% 23% 23%

20% 32% 21% 21%

30% 36% 19% 19%

SONORA LITHIUM PROJECT
PFS TECHNICAL REPORT

101304-FS-0005-Tech Report rev0.docx 167

23 ADJACENT PROPERTIES
No reference has been made to adjacent properties, the Sonora Lithium Project is the first
such project to be developed in the area.

SONORA LITHIUM PROJECT
PFS TECHNICAL REPORT

101304-FS-0005-Tech Report rev0.docx 168

24 OTHER RELEVANT DATA AND INFORMATION
24.1 Implementation Schedule

Local environmental consulting groups are being used to prepare the Manifestacion de
Impacto Ambiental, which is scheduled to be lodged with the appropriate local authorities in